

No. 21-551

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN J. WATFORD,

Petitioner,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

JOHN GLEESON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARISA R. TANEY  
MATTHEW SPECHT  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
jgleeson@debevoise.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Introduction.....	1
A. There is a Deep and Entrenched Circuit Split on the Question Presented That Cannot be Resolved by the Sentencing Commission.....	3
B. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	6
C. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle. ....	8
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	7
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Redd</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 717 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	7

### Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 994(t) .....	7
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 .....	4
